
NORTH SOUND BH-ASO-FAMILY HAVEN-MHBG-19-22 AMD 2 
To be approved by Board of Directors, 8/12/2021 Page 1 of 1 

NORTH SOUND BEHAVIORAL HEALTH ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES ORGANIZATION, LLC  
(NORTH SOUND BH-ASO) 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT #2 
 

CONTRACT #NORTH SOUND BH-ASO-FAMILY HAVEN-MHBG-19-22 
 

 
Based on the Agreement of the parties to the above-referenced Contract between the North 
Sound Behavioral Health Administrative Services Organization, LLC (North Sound BH-ASO) and 
Family Haven (Contractor) dated September 12, 2019, (as amended by North Sound BH-ASO and 
Contractor dated July 13, 2020, collectively the “Contract”) is hereby amended as follows: 
 
The purpose of this amendment is to provide funding for the period of July 1, 2021 through June 
30, 2022. 
 
By mutual agreement of the parties, the following documents and language are added to the 
agreement: 
 

1. Replace NS BH-ASO-Family Haven Budget-20-21 with NS BH-ASO-Family Haven Budget-21-
22. 

2. This Agreement is effective on July 1, 2019 and will remain in effect for an initial term of 1 
year (Initial Term), after which it will automatically renew for successive terms of 1 year 
each (Renewal Term), unless this Agreement is sooner terminated as provided in this 
Agreement or either Party gives the other Party written notice of non-renewal of this 
Agreement not less than 180 days prior to the end of the current term. 

3. Remove with no replacement Section 4 Subsection b. Inpatient mental health services. 
 
 
ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT SHALL REMAIN IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT. 
 
THIS AMENDMENT IS EXECUTED BY THE PERSONS SIGNING BELOW, WHO WARRANT THAT THEY 
HAVE THE AUTHORITY TO EXECUTE THIS AMENDMENT. 
 
THIS AMENDMENT SHALL BECOME EFFECTIVE ON THE DATE OF FINAL SIGNATURE BY THE 
PARTIES. 
 
NORTH SOUND BH-ASO, LLC THE TULALIP TRIBES 
  
  
 
 
    
Joe Valentine Date Chenoa Henry Date 
Executive Director Self-Governance/Grants Department Manager 



NS BH-ASO Family Haven Budget 21-22

Revenues

Mental Health Block Grant 74,850$                  

Total  74,850$                  

Expenses

At Risk Youth 74,850$                  

Total  74,850$                  

North Sound Behavioral Health Administrative Services Organization

Cost Reimbursement Budget 

Tulalip Tribes 

Mental Health Block Grant

July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022

NORTH SOUND BH-ASO-FAMILY HAVEN-MHBG-19-22 AMD 2 Page 1 of 1


